

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

SALEM HOSPITAL CORPORATION)
 a/k/a)
THE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL)
OF SALEM COUNTY)
))
 Respondent))
))
 and))
))
HEALTH PROFESSIONALS AND ALLIED))
EMPLOYEES, AMERICAN FEDERATION))
OF TEACHERS (AFL-CIO)))
))
 Charging Party))

CASE NO. 04-CA-097635

TO: Gary W. Shiners
 Executive Secretary
 National Labor Relations Board

**BRIEF IN REPLY TO GENERAL COUNSEL’S ANSWERING BRIEF FILED IN
RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

John Jay Matchulat, Esq.
Counsel for Salem Hospital
Corporation a/k/a The Memorial
Hospital of Salem County
904 Woodburn Drive
Brentwood, TN 37027
(615) 482-0913
jmatchulat@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. OVERVIEW	1
II. THE ALJ'S FLAWED FACTUAL ANALYSIS, EMBRACED BY THE GENERAL COUNSEL, HAS RESULTED IN PREJUDICIAL ERROR	2
III. THE GENERAL COUNSEL MERELY PERPETUATES THE ALJ'S MISDIRECTED AND ERRONEOUS ANALYSIS OF THE IMPACT OF THE 9/4/12 POLICY	4
IV. GENERAL COUNSEL, LIKE THE ALJ, FAILS TO ADDRESS RAMIFICATIONS OF THE SHORT-SIGHTED DECISION	7
V. RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION	8
VI. PROCEDURE-RELATED MATTERS	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Board Cases

<i>Crittenton Hospital</i> , 342 NLRB 686 (2004)	5
<i>Gratiot Community Hospital</i> , 312 NLRB 175 (1993).....	5
<i>Hospital Pavia Perea</i> 352 NLRB 418 (2008)	5
<i>Laurel-Baye Healthcare</i> , 352 NLRB 179 (2008)	5
<i>Peerless Publications</i> , 283 NLRB 334 (1987)	8
<i>Standard Drywall</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950)	3
<i>Virginia Mason Hospital</i> , 358 NLRB No. 64 (2012)	8

Statute

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

SALEM HOSPITAL CORPORATION)
 a/k/a)
THE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL)
OF SALEM COUNTY)
))
 Respondent))
))
 and))
))
HEALTH PROFESSIONALS AND ALLIED)
EMPLOYEES, AMERICAN FEDERATION)
OF TEACHERS (AFL-CIO))
))
 Charging Party)

CASE NO. 04-CA-097635
